
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 

 

 
 

 
i 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

To:   Councillors Abbott, Adey, Benstead, Bird, Gawthrope, Gehring, McPherson, 
T. Moore, Pippas, Ratcliffe, Sinnott and Smart 
 

Despatched: Friday, 20 October 2017 

  

Date: Monday, 30 October 2017 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 

Contact:  Democratic Services Direct Dial:  01223 457013 
 

AGENDA 

1   Appointment of a Chair  

2   Declarations of Interest  

3   Meeting Procedure  

4   Temporary Events Notice Hearing (Pages 7 - 20) 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

 

Information for the Public 
 

 
 

Location 
 
 
 
 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market 
Square (CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is 
accessible via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the 
Market Square entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, 
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) are on the 
first floor, and are accessible via lifts or stairs.  
 

 
 
 

Public 
Participation 

Some meetings may have parts, which will be 
closed to the public, but the reasons for excluding 
the press and public will be given.  
 
To speak at a Licensing hearing, you must have 
made a representation during the consultation 
period on the relevant application and registered 
your intention to speak with Democratic Services 
prior to the hearing.  
 
The Licensing department can be contacted on 
01223 457000 or licensing@cambridge.gov.uk.  
 
For general advice about speaking at committees 
please contact Democratic Services on 01223 
457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk.  
 

 

Filming, 
recording and 
photography 

The Council is committed to being open and 
transparent in the way it conducts its decision 
making. The public may record (e.g. film, audio, 
tweet, blog) meetings which are open to the public.  
 

 

Facilities for 
disabled 
people 

Level access to the Guildhall is via Peas Hill. 
 
A 
[...]
 in the case 
of another person, the application, representations or notice of the party 



 
vi 

requesting their appearance, and 
(b) the promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a hearing to 

consider a notice given by the Police, the crime prevention objective. 
24. The Sub-Committee may consider its decision in private and may move into 

private session where it considers that the public interest in so doing 
outweighs the public interest in that part of the hearing taking place in public.  
If the Sub-Committee do move into private session then all the parties and 
their representatives, any other person permitted to appear at the hearing, 
officers, the public and the press will be asked to leave the room whilst the 
decision is made. 

 
The Chair will tell those present at the meeting the decision taken by the Sub-
Committee and the reasons for the decision. 
 



 

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

 
CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
REPORT OF:   The Commercial & Licensing Manager  
 
  TO: Licensing Sub Committee 
 
APPLICATION: Police and Environmental Health objections to a 
Temporary Event Notice, Land Adjacent to119b Mill Road, Cambridge, 
Cambridgeshire CB1 2AZ 
 
WARD:  Petersfield 
 
INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 To consider and determine the application for a Temporary Event 

Notice (TEN) taking into account the objections of the Police and 
Environmental Health as detailed in paragraph 3 and the policy 
considerations detailed in paragraph 4 of the report. 
 

1.2 Sudhir Agar is seeking a TEN on land adjacent to 119b Mill Rd, 
Cambridge, CB1 2AZ for the sale of alcohol and the provision of 
regulated entertainment as follows: 
 
Saturday December 2nd 2017 between the hours of 10:00 & 21:00 
Sunday December 3rd 2017 between the hours of 12:00 & 18:00 
 

1.3 The objections only relate to the event taking place on Saturday 
2nd December 2017. There are no objections in regard to the event 
taking place on Sunday December 3rd 2017 from either the Police 
or Environmental Health. 
 

1.4 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix A and the area of 
land covered by the TEN is shown on the map at Appendix B 
 

1.5 Any objections to a TEN must be restricted to the four licensing 
objectives.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Mr Agar has applied for a TEN to be held on land adjacent to 119b 

Mill Rd so that he may hold an event including the sale of alcohol 
and provision of regulated entertainment on the day of the Mill Rd 
Winter Fair on 2nd December 2017 as well as the following day. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

 
2.2 Only the Police or Environmental Health may object to a TEN if 

they feel that it would undermine one of the four licensing 
objectives. This must be done within 3 working days of receipt and 
if objections are received then the licensing authority is required to 
hold a hearing to determine the application at the hearing. 

 
3. OBJECTIONS FROM THE POLICE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 

HEALTH 
 
3.1 An objection has been received from the PC Clare Metcalfe acting 

on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police. The objection is attached in 
its entirety at Appendix C. 

3.2 An objection has been received from the Luke Catchpole acting on 
behalf of Environmental Health. The objection is attached in its 
entirety at Appendix D. 

3.3 The Act permits the Police and Environmental Health to modify a 
TEN with the agreement of the applicant. Should such an 
agreement be reached before the hearing then the notices of 
objection is treated as withdrawn and the hearing may be 
dispensed with. 

 
4. POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

 
4.1 In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must 

have regard to any statutory guidance issued under Section 182 of 
the Licensing Act 2003. Section 7 covers TENS and Sections 7.32 
– 7.35 refer specifically to Police and Environmental Health 
intervention. 

 
5. CONCLUSIONS                                                         

 
5.1 The Licensing Authority has a duty under the Licensing Act 2003 

by promoting the Licensing Objectives. In these circumstances the 
relevant consideration is the undermining of the Public Safety 
objective. 

5.2 In carrying out its licensing functions the licensing authority must 
have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy, any Statutory 
Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 and is bound by the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

 
 
6. OPTIONS 
            

Page 8



 

Report Page No: 3 Agenda Page No: 

6.1 The Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to consider the 
objectives. Having regard to the objection notice the authority must 
give the applicant a counter notice under Section 105 (2) of the 
Act if it considers it necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. Reasons for the decision must also be given. 
Alternatively the authority may decide not to give a counter notice. 

 
7.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
7.1 That members’ determine the application on its individual merits. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
The following are the background papers that were used in the 
preparation of this report: 
 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Appendix A - Copy of the Application for a Temporary Event Notice 
Appendix B – Map of Land Adjacent to 119B Mill Rd, Cambridge 
Appendix C – Copy of objection received from the Police 
Appendix D – Copy of objection received from Environmental Health 
 
The author and contact officer for queries on the report is Alexander Nix 
telephone x7725 
 
Report file:  TBC 
 
Date originated:   18th October 2017 
Date of last revision:  18th October 2017 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Cambridge

Temporary Event Notice

Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@cambridge.gov.uk

Telephone: 01223 457000 

* required information

Section 1 of 9

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logg

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 30 October 2017 

 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 30 October 2017 
 10.00 am - 12.35 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Benstead, Bird and T. Moore 
 
Officers 
Licensing Enforcement Officer: Alexander Nix 
Licensing Enforcement Officer on behalf of Environmental Health: Luke 
Catchpole 
Legal Advisor: Paul Weller 
Committee Manager: Emily Watts 
 
Present for the Applicant 
Applicant: Mr Sudhir Agar 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

17/20/Lic Appointment of a Chair 
 
Councillor Bird was appointed as Chair for the meeting.  

17/21/Lic Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

17/22/Lic Meeting Procedure 
 
All parties noted the procedure. 

17/23/Lic Temporary Events Notice Hearing 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and outlined the Temporary Events 
Notice (TEN) application. 
 
With the permission of the Chair the Applicant circulated a document at the 
beginning of the meeting. The Chair allowed 10 minutes for the document to 
be considered by Members and Officers.  
 
Applicant  
Mr Agar made the following points: 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 30 October 2017 

 

 
 
 

2 

i. Queried why the Environmental Health team called the Fire and Rescue 

Officer to carry out an inspection on the Friday just passed but did not 

notify him (the Applicant) of the meeting. He was only informed when the 

fire report was produced later that day.  

ii. Highlighted that Giles Granger from the Cambridge Fire and Rescue 

Service had attended the site 3 weeks prior and had been content with 

the site under the revised plan. Swapping the layout had removed the 

initial fire safety concerns. 

iii. Giles Granger had not yet had the opportunity to see the additional fire 

report conducted on 27 October. The Applicant therefore requested that 

either- 

1. The licence would be granted with a condition stating that the Fire 

and Rescue Service had to approve the new revised plans.  

2. The committee was adjourned until 6 November to allow Giles 

Granger time to see the report. 

iv. Highlighted that Fire and Rescue could not make formal objections to a 

TEN application, only objections from Environmental Health were 

considered. 

v. Asked why Environmental Health objected to the event being held on 

Saturday and not on the Sunday given that the plans were the same for 

both days. 

vi. Stated that he had decided to take over this event from his friend who 

had been holding it successfully for the past 10 years.  

vii. Affirmed that he had 40 years’ experience of holding successful public 

events. 

 
The Legal Advisor responded: 

i. Confirmed that putting a condition on the licence was not permitted 
under statute, a TEN only allowed Members to approve or reject the 
application.  

ii. The Fire and Rescue Service did not appear on the list of persons able 
to object to TEN’s because they had their own legislation. However, their 
objection could be considered by the committee.  

iii. The Police had withdrawn their objection. 
iv. Highlighted that the committee could adjourn the meeting which would 

give the committee time to consider the application further. 
 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 30 October 2017 

 

 
 
 

3 

Councillor Benstead asked whether the Applicant and Licensing Enforcement 
Officer on behalf of Environmental Health had had an opportunity to discuss 
the Fire and Rescue Service objections prior to this meeting. Suggested that if 
they had not then an adjournment may be worthwhile.  
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer on behalf of Environmental Health referred 
to the fourth paragraph on page 25 of the agenda. Highlighted that the main 
concern for Environment Health was the lack of emergency access to the site 
should the main entrance become obstructed. He affirmed that the revised 
plan did nothing to alleviate this issue. He outlined that the metal gate under 
the railway bridge could be unlocked and used as emergency access. 
Although this option still raised concern a solution might be sought if the 
access issue could be addressed. 
 
After discussion the Committee decided not to adjourn proceedings. 
 
Member Questions 
 
In response to Members’ questions, Mr Agar made the following statements: 

i. Confirmed that although his friend had held this event for the past 10 

years, it had never been in this location.  

ii. Affirmed that this event was separate to Winter Fair, clear signs at the 

entrance would indicate this. The opening hours to this event would be 

longer and entrants would also be charged £1 fee at the gate.  

iii. Two stewards with keys would staff the metal emergency exit gate at all 

times.   

iv. Confirmed that he was not aware of any special permission needed from 

Network Rail to use the emergency exit. He had no evidence that 

Network Rail would need to use this exit from their side in case of an 

emergency. 

v. The emergency exit had disabled access; a flat footpath ran to the side 

of the stairwell and away from the site. 

vi. Outlined that the number of attendees could be reduced from 499 to 300 

if Members were concerned about safety. Asked if this could be added 

as a condition to the application? 

vii. Referred to the second gate at the top of the emergency access stairs 

and confirmed that he did not know who held the key to it.  

viii. Walkie Talkies would be given to staff so that they could speak to the 

control room with ease in an emergency. 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 30 October 2017 

 

 
 
 

4 

 

The Legal Advisor clarified that no conditions could be added to a TEN 

application.  

 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer on behalf of Environmental Health 
highlighted:  

i. The objection was in place for both Saturday and Sunday but an email to 
the Applicant mistakenly suggested that the objection was limited to one 
day only. 

ii. Stated that the emergency access gate did not lead to a safe place in the 
event of an emergency.  

iii. If the gate was unlocked at all times with a steward tending, and the top 
gate was also unlocked with a safe place for the public to leave then the 
objection could be removed. 

 

Members withdrew at 11:10 am and returned at 12:15 pm. Whilst retired, and 

having made their decision, Members received legal advice on the wording of 

the decision. 

 

Decision 

 

The Sub Committee resolved to reject the application for a Temporary Event 

Notice. 

 
Reasons for reaching the decision were as follows: 
 

i. Public safety, as a Licence Objective, would not be fully addressed.  
ii. The lack of a suitable Emergency Exit, would not allow patrons safely to 

evacuate the site in the event of the Mill Road exit being either blocked 
or restricted. This would place patrons at risk. 

iii. The proposed Emergency Exit would result in evacuated patrons 
entering an area of danger, being alongside unfenced railway track. 

iv. There was no provision for the safe evacuation of disabled persons or 
any other vulnerable persons. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.35 pm 
 
 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 30 October 2017 

 

 
 
 

5 

 
 

CHAIR 
 


